Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



勝獅貨櫃企業有限公司 SINGAMAS CONTAINER HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Stock code: 716

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Singamas Container Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 24/F., Admiralty Centre I, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong on Friday, 11 December 2020 at 11:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT

- (A) the Deed (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 24 November 2020) and all the transactions, arrangements and matters contemplated under, or otherwise incidental, ancillary or leading to, resulting in, or in connection with, the Deed be and are hereby approved, confirmed, authorised and ratified; and
- (B) any one Director be and is hereby approved, confirmed, authorised and ratified as he or she considers necessary or desirable, to sign and execute for and on behalf of the Company (or other members of the Group, as the case may be), the Deed and all other documents, deeds, instruments, notices or agreements incidental, ancillary or leading to, resulting in, or in connection with the transactions, arrangements or matters contemplated under the Deed, and to do all such acts, matters or things for and on behalf of the Company (or other members of the Group, as the case may be) as he or she may in his or her absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to perfect, give effect to or implement any terms of the transactions, arrangements and matters contemplated under, or otherwise incidental, ancillary or leading to, resulting in or in connection with, the Deed."

By Order of the Board

Chung Pui King, Rebecca

Executive Director and Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 24 November 2020

Registered office: 19th Floor Rykadan Capital Tower 135 Hoi Bun Road Kowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his/her stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjourned meeting should he/she so wish.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that authority must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 3. For the purpose of ascertaining shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 8 December 2020 to Friday, 11 December 2020, both days inclusive, and no transfer of the shares of the Company will be effected during such period. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfers of shares of the Company, duly accompanied by the completed transfer forms and all relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration by no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 7 December 2020. The shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Friday, 11 December 2020, the record date of the meeting, will be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting.
- 4. Taking into account the recent development of the COVID-19 coronavirus, the Company will implement prevention and control measures at the Extraordinary General Meeting as the Company may consider necessary or desirable to protect Shareholders from the risk of infection, including:
 - (i) compulsory body temperature check will be conducted for all Shareholders, proxies and other attendees at the entrance of the venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.5 degrees Celsius will not be admitted to the venue:
 - (ii) all Shareholders, proxies and other attendees are required to wear surgical mask before they are permitted to attend, and during their attendance of the Extraordinary General Meeting; and
 - (iii) no distribution of gift and no refreshment will be served.

Attendees who do not comply with the precautionary measures or are subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine may be denied entry into the meeting venue. The Company would like to encourage Shareholders to exercise their right to vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting by appointing the Chairman of the Extraordinary General Meeting as their proxy to vote according to their indicated voting instructions instead of attending the Extraordinary General Meeting in person.

The directors of the Company as at the date of this notice are Mr. Teo Siong Seng, Mr. Chan Kwok Leung, Mr. Teo Tiou Seng and Ms. Chung Pui King, Rebecca as executive directors, Mr. Tan Chor Kee and Mr. Kwa Wee Keng as non-executive directors and Mr. Cheng Fu Kwok, David, Mr. Lau Ho Kit, Ivan and Mr. Ho Teck Cheong as independent non-executive directors.